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In the Matter of STIPULATION: RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
orsposrrrom AND ORDER APPROVING

DENNIS VANCE MILNER

Bar # 113464 'ACTUAL suspsusron
A Member of the State Bar of California
(Respondent) O PREVIDUS STIFULATION REJECTED

Note: All information required by this form and crnv dddrrroncl information which cannot be provided
~in the space provided, must be set forth in an aftachment to this stipulation under specific heodrngs
e.qg., "Fcrcrs." “Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law,” “Supporting Authority,” etc.

A. Pdrﬂes Acknqwled_gments.

(1 Respondenr isa member of thé State Bar df Colifornid. admitted _June 13, 1984
. (date)
{2} . The porlies ugree fobe bound by the factual stipulotions contained herern even if conclusions of law or
- disposition are rerecred or changecl by the Supreme Court.

(37 Al invesrigcrrrons or proceedmgs lrsred by case number In the caption of this sripula!ion are entirely resolved
- by this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed chcrge{s]fcount[s] are listed under “Dismissals.”
. The srrpulorron and order consist of _11__ pages.

(4) Aslatement of acis or omissions ocknowledged bv Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included
under “Facts.” :

(5) Conclusrons of law, drown from crnd specifi ccrlly referring fo ihe facts are also included under “Conclusions of
Law.”

(& The parﬂeé must include supporiing authority for the recomrrrended level of discipline under the heading
*Supporling Authority.”

{7 : No more than 30 d(:rys prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
" pending invesligation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.
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(8). Payment of Disciplinary Cost&——Respondeni acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §560846.10 &
- 61407, (Check one opilon only):

KX until costs are paid in full, Respondent wili remain actually suspended from the practice of law unless
- relief is obtained per rule 284, Rules of Procedure.

0 -coststo be poid in equal amounis prior {o Februory 1 for the iollowlng membership years:

araship, Special Circumsiances of ofher goo Caouse pet rure ules of Procedure
O. . costs waived in part as set forthina seporo!e attachment entitled "Pontol Waiver of Costs”
i } oosis eniireli,nr waived

B. Aggrovoﬂng Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Aitorney Sanctions
for Professlonal Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)]. Facts supporﬂng aggravating
clrcumstonces are requlred

(1) KK Prior record of disclpline [see standard 1.2{f)]

(@) XX State Bar Court case # of prior case _99-0-10794

(o) X Date pricr discipline effective August 31, 2003

() EX Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act viclations:

Rule of Profeséional Conduct 3-110

Business and Professions Code .section 6068(1)

g XX Degreé of prior discipline _one_(1) year étazed ousgension

) XX If Respondent has fwo or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or a
separate attachment entitled “Prior Discipline.” '

On October 10, 2004, respondént received a one-year suspension stayed
on conditions that included a 30-day actual suspension for v1olat10n of
probatlon (case no. 04—PHr12035).

{2) O Dlshonesiy Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
conceaiment, overreaching or other woloﬁons of the Staie Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

(3) O Trust Violation: Trusi funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable o
account to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward
said funds or properh/ .

(4) O Ham: Respondent's misconduct hamed signifioonﬂjr a client, the public or the adminisiration of justice.
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{5 O Indifference: Respondeni demonshated lnd:ﬂerence Ioward rectification of or atonement for the
conseguences of his of her rnlscenduct

() O Lackot Cooperaﬂon Respondent disploved a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of hlslher
misconduct or fo the State Bor during disciplinary Invesﬂgchon or proceedings. :

() O Multiple/Patiern of Mlsconduct ‘Respondent’s current mfsconduct evidences multiple ecis of
wrongdoing or dernonstrotes a pottern of mlsconduci

{8 O No a_ggravaflng clrcumstances are involved.

Addlﬂonql aggravating clrcumstances:

see attachment

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1 2[e]] Facts supporting mltlgotlng
circumstances are required. .

(1) O No Prlor Disclpline: - Respondent has no piler record of discipline over many years of practice
coupled with present misconduct which Is not deemed serious.

(2 O NoHarm: Respondent did not hclrm the client or person who was the cbject of the misconduct.
(3) O Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor _and cooperalion with the
victims of his/her misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

(4] O Remorse: Respondeni promplly took objective steps spontanecusly demonsirating remorse and
recognition of the wrongdoing, which sieps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of

hisfher misconduct.
(5) O Restitution: Respondent paid $ ' on
' in restitution to , _ without the threat or force of disciplinary,

civi or cnmmcl proceedings. -

) I Delav These dlsclpilnery preceedtngs were excessively deieyed The delay is not oﬂrlbuiable to
Respondent end the deiay pregudlced him/her. :

[7} O Goed Falth: Respondent acted in good faith.

(8) EK EmoﬂonallPhysIeul leﬂculﬂes At 1he time of the slipulated act or acts of professionol misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert festimony
would estebllsh was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabllities were not the
product of any illegat conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance cbuse and Respondeni
no longer suﬂ‘ers from such dlff:culiies or disabilities, '

() O Severe Financlal Stress At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial

stress which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable o which were beyend hislher
-conirol and which were directly responsible for the mlscenduci
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(10) O - Family Pfoblems Al the fime of the misconduct, Respondeni suffered extreme dlfficulhes in his/her
" personal life which were other than emoﬂonal of phvsicc% in nature.

o o 'Good Chorocter: Respondent's good charqcfer is attested to by a wide range of references in the
- legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of hisfher misconduct.

(12} O Rehabilitation: 'Considerable fime has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

(13) O No mitigating circumstances are involved,

~ Additional mitigating clrcumstances:

D. Disclpline:

(1} XX Siayed Suspension:

(o) EX Respondeni must be suspended from the prccﬂce of law for a period of _ome (1) year

i. O andunil Respondenf shows proof satisfac!ory to the Stote Bar Court of rehabilitation and preseni
' fitlness o practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant to standard 1.4{c)(ii)
Standards for Aftorney Sc:nctions for Professioncl Misconduct.

ii. O anduntil Respondeni pcys resfituﬂon as set forth in the Flncnciai Conditions form atached to this
stipulation.

. O ond untit Respondent does the following:

(&) O The above-referenced suspgnélon Is stayed.
(2)‘ ®X Probatlon:
Respondeni must be placed on probation for a period of _two (2) vears

which will commence upon the effective date of the Supreme Court order in this matter.
(See rule 953, Calif. Rules of Ct.) ' : ‘ '

(Stiputation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/2000, Revised 12/16/2004) ' Actual Suspension
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(3) XX Actuol Suspension:

(@) ®X Respondeni must be actua!lv suspended from jhe prachce of law in the State of Catifornia for a
period of 90 days - ‘ :

i. O andunti Responde'nt shows proof sohsfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness o praclice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant o standard
1.4{c)(ii), Standards for Aﬂomey Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

ii. 0O ond uniil Respondent pc:ys_'resmuﬁon as set forth in the Financial Condiitions form aftached to
this stipulation,

jii. O and uniil Respohdeni does the iqliowing:

E. Additional Condifions of Probation:

m .Ij If Respondent Is actually suspended for two years of m_ote. he/she must remain actually suspended unfil
he/she proves to the State Bar Court histher rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and leaming and ability in
genercl law, pursuant to standard 1.4(c)(il), _Sfandards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

(2) XX During ihe probation period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the State Bor Act and
Rules of Professional Conduct,

(3) XX Withinten(l 0) days of any change. Respondent musi report o the Membership Records Office of the
State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the Stote Bar of California (“Office of Probation”), all changes
of information, including current office address and telephone number, or other address for State Bar
purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

(4) O Within thirty {30) days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of
Probation and schedule a mesting with Respondent's assigned probeation deputy 1o discuss these terms
and conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with
the probalion depuly either in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation, Respondent must
prompily meet with the probation depuly as directed and upon request.

{5) XX Respondent must submit wiitten quartery reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10, April 10,
July 10, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under penaliy of perjury, Respondent must stale
whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and ali
conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must also state whether there
are any proceedings pending against him or her in the State Bar Court and if so, the case number and
cument status of that proceeding. If the first report would cover less than 30 days, that repoﬂ musi be
submitted on the next qucrter dale, and cover the extended pericd.

In cddltlon to all quarterly reporis a final report, containing the same information, is due no earier than
~ twenty (20) days before the last day of the period of probc:hon and no iater than the last day of
probation.

{6) O Respondent must be assigned o probation monitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms and
- conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish fo the monitor such reports as may be requested,
in addition to the quarterly reports required fo be submlﬁed to the Office of Probqﬁon Respondent must
cooperate fully with the probation monltor ‘

M XX 'Sub|ect {o assertion of applicable privileges. Respondent must answer fully, promptly and truthfully any
inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under these conditions which are
directed to Respondent personally or in writing reic:ﬂng te whether Respondent is compiying orf has

complied with ihe probc:ﬂon conditions. ‘

[Silpu!allon form cpproved by $8C Execulive Committee 10/1 6[2000 Revised 12/1 6{2004] Ac!ual Suspension
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(8) XX Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide to the Office
of Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School and pcssuge of the test
given at the end of that session

O No Ethics Schoo! recommended. Reason:

(99 O Respondent must comply with all conditlons of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter and

must s¢ declare under penaity of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly repon to be filed with the
Office of Probation. :

(o) ¥ The following condifions are altached hereio and incorporated:

O 'Substu.nce Abuse Conditions O Law Office Managemeni Conditions

XX  Medical ¢o_ndi|lons o O  Financiol Conditions

F. Other Conditlons Negotlated by the Partles:

(1) O Multistate Professional Responsibllity Examination: Respondent must provide proof of
passage of the Mullistate Professional Responsibility Examination {"MPRE"), administered by the
National Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation during the period of actual
suspension or within one year, whichever period is longer. - Fallure to pass the MPRE
results In actual suspenslon without further hearing until passage. But see rule 951(b),
Callfornia Rules of Court, and rule 321{a)(1) & (¢}, Rules of Procedure.

XF No MPRE recommended. Reason: Because he was previously ordered to do so.

(2) #X Rule 955, Callfornla Rules of Court: 'Respondent must comply with the requiremenis of rute
955, California Rules of Court, and perform the acls specified in subdivisions (o} and (c) of that rule

- within 30 ond 40 calendar davs respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court's Order
in this matter.

(3) O Conditionci Rute 955, California Rules of Court: ¥ Respondent remains actually suspended for
90 days or mbre. he/she must comply with the requirements of rule 955, Califomia Rules of Court, and
petform the acts specified in subdivisions {a) and (¢) of that rule within 120 and 130 calendar dcws.
respeduve!y. aiter the effective date of the Supreme Court's Order in this matter.

4 0 Credit for Interim Suspension [conviction referral cases only): Respondent will be credited

for the period of his/her interim suspension foward the stipulated period of uctuat suspension. Date
of commencement of interim suspension: : :

(8 0O Other Conditions:

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Commitlee 10/16/2000. Revisad 12/1 &/2008) Actual Suspension




In the Matter of - ‘ . : EE . Case Number(s):
... DENNIS VANCE MILNER -

A Member of the Siate Bar o | - 04-0-12057

| Medical Conditions

a B Respondent shall obigin psychiatric or psychologicat help/ reatment from a duly licensed
psychiatist, psvchologist ot clinleal social worker at respondent's own expense a minlmum of
1 times per month and shall furnish evidence ‘o the Probation Unit that respondent s so
complying with each quarterly report. Help/freatment should commence immediately, and in
any event, no loter than !hlrty (30] dcws uﬂet the effeclwe date of the dlscapllne inthis maner

beoomes ﬁno!

It the treating psychiatrist, psychologist, or clinical social worker determines that there has been
o substantiol change in respondent's condition, respondent ot Office of the Chief Tial Counsel
may file a motion for modification of this condition with the Heating Depariment of the Siate Bar
Court, pursuant to rule 550 of the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar. The mofion must be
supported by a written statement from the psychiatrist, psychologlst or clinical social worker, by
affidavit or under penoltv_of perjury, in support of he proposed modification,

b. [ Upon the request of the Probation Unit, respondent shafl provide the Probation Unit with medical
waivers and access fo all of respondent's medicai records. Revocation of any medical woiver is
a violafion of this condition. Any medical records obtained by the Probation Unit shall be confi-
denfial and no information conceming them or their contents sholl be given anyone excepl
members of the Office of the Chief Trial Counset, including the Frobation Unit, and the State Bar
Court, who are direclly involved with maintaining, enforcing or adjudicating this condition.

{Medical Conditions form approved by 58C Executive Commitiee 10/14/00]
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| * ATTACHMENT TO
STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF:  Dennis V. Milner
'CASE NUMBER(S): 04-0-12057
FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of vxo!attons of the
h Spf.'-CIﬁed statutes and/or Rules of Profess:onal Conduct:

1. Begmnmg on or about September 16, 2003 and at all times thereaﬁer respondent was
not entitied to practice law because had been placed on involuntary inactive status for failure to
comply with the mandatory continuing legal education requlrements applicable to members of -
the State Bar.

2. Beginning on or about September 16, 2003, and at all times thereafter, respondent was
suspended from the practice of law by order of the California Supreme Court for failure to pay
,membersh:p fees (case number S118232 ).

‘3. Atall times mentioned, respondent knew or reasonably should have known that he
was on mvoluntary inactive status and was suspended from the practice of law.

4. On or about February 3, 2004, respondent sent a letter to Geico Insurance Company,
stating that he was representing John Freeman in a claim against Beverly Landreth, who was
insured by Geico Insurance Company. The letterhead identified respondent as “Attorney at
Law” and John Freeman as respondent’s “client.” The letter also discusséd the exchange of
information between Tespondent and the insurance company. Respondent never informed Geico.
that he was not entitled to practice law. By sending the letter, respondent practiced law, held -
himself out as entitled to practice law and held himself out as practicing law.

_ 5. At all times mentioned, Nancieanne Hopkins was an employee of Geico Insurance
with responsibilities concerning the Freeman/Landreth claim. In or about February 2004,
respondent spoke to Ms. Hopkins and agreed to allow his client, John Freeman, to give Ms.
“Hopkins a recorded interview. Respondent thereby held htmself as an entitled to practlce law
- and held himself out as practicing law. .

6. On or about April 26, 2004, respondent leﬁ a voicemail message for Ms. Hopklns
offering to meet with her concerning the Freeman/Landreth matter. Respondent thereby held .
himself out as entitled to practice Jaw and held himself out as practicing law. -

f 7. On or about April 28, 2004, a Geico representative sent respondent a letter advxsmg
respondent that he *... may not be entitled to practice law and represent yourself as an attorney.”
(Geico had prewously learned of respondent s status several months earlier. Getco learned

Page# |
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about respondent’s status through its own investigation, not from information supplied by
-respondent). Respondent received this letter but did not withdraw from representing Mr.
Freeman.
_ - 8. On or about August 2, 2004 respondent left a vowemaﬂ message at Geico Insurance
" concerning the Freeman/Landreth matter. Respondent thereby held himself out as entitled to
practlce law and held himself out as practlcmg law.

- 9. By practicing law while on suspension and inactive status, rcspondcnt violated
Business and Professions Code section 6125, By practicing law and holding himself out as
entitled to practice law and holding himself out as practicing law, respondent violated Business
and Professions Code section 6126 subdivision (b). By violating Business and Professions Code
seclions 6125 and 6126(b), respondent failed to support the laws of this state

Aggravatmg Circumstance:

10. On or about August 31, 2003 respondent was placed on dlsmplmary probatmn for
three years (Supreme Court case number S 115929; State Bar case number 99-0-10794).
: 11. One of the conditions of respondent’s disciplinary probation required him to obey
the laws of the State of California, including the State Bar Act.
" 12, Respondent was still subject to the disciplinary probation when he violated Business
- and Professions Code sections 6125 and 6126(b) as alleged in Count One. :

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(6), was December 17, 2004,

Page # o
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in the Matter of Case numbei(s):

'DENNIS VANCE MILNER o 04-0-12057

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

‘By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel as applicable, signity their agreement
with each of the recitations and each of the terms and condmons of this Stipulation Re Facts,

Conclusions of Law and Daspositlon

3-16-5 A %ﬂ" DENNIS VANCE MILNER

Date Te5D s signafure Print nome

-2

. . -~ .
Dotel Respondent’s Counsel's signature Prinf name

sfilor et Pl somar o soomon

Dale Depuly Trial Counsel's signature Print name

(Stipulation form opproved by SBC Executive Committee 10/1 mnuohlglevised 12/16/2004) Actual Suspension
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In the Matier of Case number(s):
DENNIS VANCE MILNER 04-0-12057
ORDER

Finding the stipulation fo be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and: p

The stipulated facts and disposiﬁen are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED jo the Supreme Court.

D The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below, and the DISCIPLINE 1S RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

All Hearing dates are vacated.

Respondent is reminded that he must timely file an affidavit pursuant to rule 955(c) of the
California Rules of Court even if he has no clients to notify. Failure to comply with this
requirement may result in disbarment or suspension. (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 955(d).)

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition Is the effective date of the
Supreme Court order hereln, normally 30 days after file date. (See rule 953(a),
Callfornia Rules of Court.)

4//5/05 CQW W?@ l@

D"'“e JO NM M. REMKE 2
Judge of the State Bar Court

[Form adopted by the S8C Executive Commitiee {Rev. 2/25/08)] Actual Suspension
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE-
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of San Francisco,
on April 15, 2005, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING, filed April 15, 2005

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

DENNIS VANCE MILNER
P O BOX 2933
DUBLIN CA 94568

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
- addressed as follows:

ROBIN HAFFNER, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on

Bernadette C. Q. Molina
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service. wpt




